



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

: 12-04-2022

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).297/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Sachin Kalita.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Treasury Officer, Kamrup District

Treasury, Amingaon, Guwahati.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

**State Information Commissioner, Assam** 

O R D E R 12-04-2022

1. The appellant Shri Sachin Kalita is present.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Treasury Officer, Kamrup District Treasury, Amingaon, Guwahati is absent. But the Treasury Officer has vide an e-mail dated 12.04.2022, to the Commission authorised Shri Bikash Sarma, Sr. Accounts Assistant, Kamrup District Treasury, to attend the hearing on her behalf. Accordingly Shri Bikash Sarma is present in the hearing today.
- 3. From the records it is seen that the appellant had on 04.08.2021 submitted one RTI application to the SPIO, O/o the Treasury Officer, Kamrup District Treasury, Amingaon, Guwahati, seeking certain informations related to deduction of some amount from his salary.
- 4. The Treasury Officer, Kamrup on 01.09.2021 provided Shri Sachin Kalita with informations against his RTI query. Shri Bikash Kalita however was not satisfied with the informations provided and submitted a complaint in this Commission under Section 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005. Hence this hearing today.
- 5. During today's hearing Shri Bikash Sarma deposing on behalf of the Treasury Officer, Kamrup District Treasury stated that the SPIO, Kamrup District Treasury had already furnished him certain informations. But the complainant Shri Bikash Kalita expressed dissatisfaction and said he has not been able to get any clarification on the process of deduction of certain amount of money from his monthly salary. Shri Bikash Sarma said that the treasury had deducted the said amount on the order of the appropriate authority, the appropriate authority being the appointing authority of the complainant Shri Sachin Kalita. Shri Bikash Sarma also stated that it is the appointing authority which would be able to provide the exact informations sought by the complainant Shri Sachin Kalita.
- 6. In view of the above, the role of the SPIO, O/o the Treasury Officer, Kamrup District Treasury, is over. The complainant Shri Sachin Kalita is free to approach the appropriate authority, in this case his appointing authority, for extracting the exact informations related to the deduction being made from his monthly salary for the last several months.
- 7. With the above order this  $2^{nd}$  Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 12-04-2022

## Memo No. SIC/KP(M).297/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Treasury Officer, Kamrup District Treasury, Amingaon, Guwahati, PIN Code 781031, for information.
- 2. The petitioner, Shri Sachin Kalita, S/o Lt. Thaneswar Kalita, Palashbari, Kamrup (M), PIN Code 781128, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.